

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	FILED WITH CLASSIFIED
Plaintiff,	)	INFORMATION SECURITY
	)	OFFICER
v.	)	CASE NO. 12-CR-723
ADEL DAOUD,	)	<i>IN CAMERA,</i>
Defendant.	)	<i>EX PARTE</i>
	)	UNDER SEAL

---

**GOVERNMENT'S UNCLASSIFIED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR DISCLOSURE OF FISA-RELATED  
MATERIAL AND TO SUPPRESS THE FRUITS OR DERIVATIVES OF  
ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE AND ANY OTHER MEANS OF  
COLLECTION CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO FISA OR OTHER  
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE GATHERING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

    A. Background..... 3

    B. Overview of the FISA Authorities ..... 5

        1. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

        2. The FISC’s Findings..... 5

II. The FISA Process..... 5

    A. Overview of FISA..... 5

    B. The FISA Application..... 7

        1. The Certification..... 9

        2. Minimization Procedures ..... 10

        3. Attorney General’s Approval ..... 11

    C. The FISC’s Orders ..... 11

III. The District Court’s Review of FISC Orders ..... 16

    A. The Review Is to Be Conducted *in Camera* and *ex Parte*..... 17

        1. *In Camera, Ex Parte* Review is the Rule ..... 19

        2. *In Camera, Ex Parte* Review is Constitutional ..... 23

    B. The District Court’s Substantive Review ..... 25

        1. Standard of Review of Probable Cause..... 25

        2. Standard of Review of Certifications..... 28

        3. FISA is Subject to the “Good-Faith” Exception..... 29

IV. The FISA Information Was Lawfully Acquired and the Electronic Surveillance and Physical Searches Were Made in Conformity with an Order of Authorization or Approval ..... 31

    A. The Instant FISA Applications Met FISA’s Probable Cause Standard ..... 31

        1. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

        2. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

            a. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

            b. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

            c. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

            d. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

            e. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

            f. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

            g. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

        3. [CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]

a.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
b.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
c.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
d.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
e.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
f.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
g.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
h.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
i.	Conclusion: The Information Acquired from the Targeted Facilities, Places, Property, or Promises Was Lawfully Acquired.....	33
B.	The Certifications Complied with FISA.....	33
1.	Foreign Intelligence Information.....	33
2.	“A Significant Purpose”.....	33
3.	Information Not Reasonably Obtainable Through Normal Investigative Techniques.....	33
C.	All Electronic Surveillance and Physical Searches Were Conducted in Conformity with an Order of Authorization or Approval.....	34
1.	The Standard Minimization Procedures.....	34
2.	The FISA Information Was Appropriately Minimized.....	39
V.	The Court Should Reject the Defendant’s Legal Arguments.....	40
A.	The Defendant Has Not Established any Basis for the Court to Disclose FISA Materials to Him.....	41
1.	Due Process Does Not Require Disclosure of the FISA Materials.....	41
2.	<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> Does Not Require Disclosure of FISA Materials.....	43
3.	Daoud’s Age Does Not Necessitate Disclosure.....	47
4.	There Is No Basis for Disclosure Related to the FISA Amendments Act of 2008.....	48
B.	The Defendant Has Not Established Any Basis for the Court to Suppress the FISA-Acquired Evidence.....	49
1.	The Government Satisfied the Probable Cause Requirements under FISA.....	49
a.	[CLASSIFIED MATERIAL REDACTED]	
b.	“Raw Intelligence” Is Not Inherently Unreliable.....	50

2.	There Is No Basis for Suppression Related to the FISA Amendments Act of 2008.....	51
3.	The FISA Surveillance in Question Was Not Conducted Solely on Daoud’s Protected First Amendment Activity.....	51
4.	A Significant Purpose of the FISA Surveillance Was the Collection of Foreign Intelligence Information .....	52
C.	FISA’s Significant Purpose Standard Complies with the Requirements of the Fourth Amendment .....	52
VI.	Conclusion .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*ACLU Found. of So. Cal. v. Barr*,  
952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 23

*Alsabri v. Obama*,  
764 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 51

*Bensayah v. Obama*,  
610 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 50

*CIA v. Sims*,  
471 U.S. 159 (1985) ..... 22, 22

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) ..... 1

*Franks v. Delaware*,  
438 U.S. 154 (1978) ..... 1, 28, 40, 43–47

*Halperin v. CIA*,  
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 22

*Illinois v. Gates*,  
462 U.S. 213 (1983) ..... 26, 26

*In re Kevork*,  
634 F. Supp. 1002 (C.D. Cal. 1985), *aff’d*,  
788 F.2d 566 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 21

*In re Sealed Case*,  
310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002) ..... 27, 35, 56

*Khan v. Obama*,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 50

*Khan v. Obama*,  
655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 51

*Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis*,  
440 U.S. 625 (1979) ..... 56

*Massachusetts v. Sheppard*,  
468 U.S. 981 (1984) ..... 30

*Mayfield v. United States*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Or. 2007), *vacated*,  
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 56

*Mayfield v. United States*,  
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 56

*Parhat v. Gates*,  
532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 50

*Phillippi v. CIA*,  
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 21

*Scott v. United States*,  
436 U.S. 128 (1978) ..... 38

*United States v. Abu-Jihaad*,  
531 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D. Conn. 2008), *aff'd*,  
630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Ahmed*,  
No. 1:06-CR-147, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 120007  
(N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2009) ..... 25, 26, 28, 29-30, 42, 59

*United States v. Alwan*,  
No. 1:11-CR-13, 2012 WL 399154 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 7, 2012) ..... 29

*United States v. Badia*,  
827 F.2d 1458 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 20, 28-29, 54

*United States v. Belfield*,  
692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 18, 19, 21, 23-24, 42, 46

*United States v. Benkahla*,  
437 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2006) ..... 24, 42, 56

*United States v. Bin Laden*,  
126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 35-36

<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Ivanov v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 881 (1974).....	58
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Canfield</i> , 212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 582 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987).....	27, 27
<i>United States v. Colkley</i> , 899 F.2d 297 (4th Cir. 1990).....	44-45
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24, 58
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	18, 28, 29, 30, 45, 54
<i>United States v. Duka</i> , 671 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Dumeisi</i> , 424 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 364 F. Supp. 877, 886 (D.N.J. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 F.2d 1401 (3rd Cir. 1974).....	39-39
<i>United States v. Falvey</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1306 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	24, 42
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	29

*United States v. Gowadia*,  
 No. 05-00486, 2009 WL 1649714  
 (D. Haw. June 8, 2009) ..... 20, 24

*United States v. Hammoud*,  
 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004),  
 rev'd on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1097 (2005), *op. reinstated in pertinent part*,  
 405 F.3d 1034 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 26, 36, 37, 38

*United States v. Hassoun*,  
 No. 04-60001, 2007 WL 1068127 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2007) ..... 20, 47

*United States v. Isa*,  
 923 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 20, 38, 42

*United States v. Islamic Am. Relief Agency*,  
 No. 07-00087-CR-W-NKL, 2009 WL 5169536  
 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 21, 2009) ..... 18

*United States v. Jayyousi*,  
 No. 04-60001, 2007 WL 851278 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2007), *aff'd*,  
 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 20, 24, 56

*United States v. Jeffus*,  
 22 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 45

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 952 F.2d 565 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 54-55

*United States v. Kashmiri*,  
 No. 09-CR-830-4, 2010 WL 4705159  
 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2010) ..... 18-20, 26, 29, 44-47, 56

*United States v. Ketzbeck*,  
 358 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 46

*United States v. Leon*,  
 468 U.S. 897 (1984) ..... 29-30, 58

*United States v. Martin*,  
 615 F.2d. 318 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 46



*United States v. Marzook*,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 778 (N.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 56

*United States v. McIntire*,  
516 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*United States v. Medunjanin*,  
No. 10-CR-19-1, 2012 WL 526428  
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2012)..... 39

*United States v. Megahey*,  
553 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 24, 42

*United States v. Mubayyid*,  
521 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D. Mass. 2007) .....20, 36, 38, 45, 47, 56, 59

*United States v. Nicholson*,  
No. 09-CR-40, 2010 WL 1641167 (D. Or. Apr. 21, 2010).... 18-19, 24-26, 28, 59

*United States v. Nicholson*,  
955 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1997) ..... 20, 42

*United States v. Ning Wen*,  
477 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 30, 56, 58

*United States v. Ott*,  
827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 21, 24

*United States v. Pelton*,  
835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 17, 54

*United States v. Rahman*,  
861 F. Supp. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), *aff'd*,  
189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 14, 28, 35, 36, 52

*United States v. Robinson*,  
724 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 26

*United States v. Rosen*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Va. 2006) ..... 14, 19, 26, 28, 36, 52

*United States v. Salameh*,  
152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 35

*United States v. Sarkissian*,  
841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 55

*United States v. Sattar*,  
No. 02-CR-395, 2003 WL 22137012 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 20

*United States v. Sherifi*,  
793 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D.N.C. 2011) ..... 28, 57

*United States v. Spanjol*,  
720 F. Supp. 55 (E.D. Pa. 1989), *aff'd*,  
958 F.2d 365 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 19-20, 24, 58

*United States v. Stewart*,  
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 20

*United States v. Truong Dinh Hung*,  
629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980) ..... 54-54, 56

*United States v. Thomson*,  
752 F. Supp. 75 (W.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 20, 21, 35, 37

*United States v. United States District Court (Keith)*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972) ..... 27, 37, 57

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
333 U.S. 364 (1948) ..... 28

*United States v. Warsame*,  
547 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Minn. 2008).....*passim*

*United States v. Yunis*,  
867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 22

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Amend. I ..... 14, 40, 51  
Amend. IV .....*passim*  
Amend. VI ..... 42

FEDERAL STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 1801.....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1812.....	1
50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1804.....	6, 7, 9-10, 53
50 U.S.C. § 1805.....	7, 12, 14, 52
50 U.S.C. § 1806.....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1821.....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. §§ 1821-1829.....	1
50 U.S.C. § 1823.....	7, 9-10
50 U.S.C. § 1824.....	7, 12, 14, 52
50 U.S.C. § 1825.....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1881.....	<i>passim</i>
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 (2008) .....	48-49, 51
Immigration and Nationality Act, § 101(a)(20) .....	7
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act (“PATRIOT Act”), Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	6, 53, 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 1 (1978).....	36-37, 39
S. Rep. No. 95-701, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	37-38
